

- 1.1 ..... moves to amend H.F. No. 3434 as follows:
- 1.2 Page 2, line 12, delete "2023-2024" and insert "2024-2025"
- 1.3 Page 3, line 18, delete "ensure that each school district or charter school implements
- 1.4 "and insert "monitor school district and charter school implementation of"
- 1.5 Page 3, line 19, delete "and curriculum"
- 1.6 Page 3, delete line 20
- 1.7 Renumber the clauses in sequence
- 1.8 Page 3, line 24, delete "curriculum" and insert "requirements"
- 1.9 Page 3, delete line 29
- 1.10 Reletter the items in sequence
- 1.11 Page 4, line 9, after "review" insert "and revise"
- 1.12 Page 4, line 10, after "Review" insert "and revision"
- 1.13 Page 4, line 12, delete "create a model"
- 1.14 Page 4, delete line 13
- 1.15 Page 4, line 14, delete "The department must" and delete "implementing" and insert "to
- 1.16 use"
- 1.17 Page 4, line 15, after "curriculum" insert "identified by the Ethnic Studies Task Force
- 1.18 and"
- 1.19 Page 5, line 16, delete "ethnic and racial"
- 1.20 Page 5, line 17, after "including" insert "racial, ethnic, and geographic diversity, and
- 1.21 diversity related to"

2.1 Page 5, delete subdivision 2 and insert:

2.2 "Subd. 2. **Duties.** (a) The task force must review available ethnic studies curricular and  
2.3 instructional resources in order to:

2.4 (1) develop state ethnic studies standards to propose to the commissioner for adoption;

2.5 (2) recommend professional learning requirements for educators and staff to facilitate  
2.6 the successful implementation of ethnic studies courses;

2.7 (3) recommend resources and materials school districts and charter schools may use to  
2.8 implement ethnic studies standards; and

2.9 (4) identify or develop model ethnic studies curriculum that school districts and charter  
2.10 schools may use in accordance with section 120B.025.

2.11 (b) The task force must provide to the commissioner of education the ethnic studies  
2.12 standards and recommendations by October 31, 2023, and the model ethnic studies curriculum  
2.13 by July 1, 2024."

2.14 Renumber the subdivisions in sequence